pay the amount, Notice is hereby given that the immovable properties are more fully described in the 

Schedule hereunder will be sold by way of Tender Cum E-Auction on “as is where is” basis ,“as is what is” 

and  “whatever there is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a 

sum of Rs. 3,72,77,456.13 (Rupees Three Crore Seventy Two Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand Four 

Hundred Fifty Six and Paisa Thirteen only ) as per O A no: 406/2018 filed before honourable DRT 

Ernakulam as on 17.10.2024 with further interest and costs, subject to the following  terms and conditions - 

Name of Property Owner Late Mr. Sarasan N S (Represented by Legal heirs  Mr Sarath Sarasan ,

[...]

dated 04-05-2007 and 481/2007 dated 05-02-2011  of Nellayi SRO  

bounded as follows: 

Boundaries: 

North : Property of  Johny 

South : Property of Mohanan 

East    : Road 

West  : Property of Sunanda 

Nature of possession Physical 

Reserve Price Rs. 23,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs. 2,35,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Only) 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank’s approved service provider i.e. (M/s 4 

Closure - https://bankauctions.in/) who are assisting the Authorised Officer in conducting the 

online auction.